FILE NO. 001700

RESOLUTION NO. 907 - 00

[AIRPORT EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT]

APPROVING EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SAN FRANCISCO TERMINAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC AND THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ACTING THROUGH ITS AIRPORT COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, acting through its Airport Commission ("City"), owns certain equipment and systems for handling of flights and passengers at its new international terminal at San Francisco International Airport; and

WHEREAS, The airlines operating at said new international terminal have formed San Francisco Terminal Equipment Company, LLC ("SFOTEC") to maintain and operate said City-owned equipment; and

WHEREAS, The City desires to license to SFOTEC the right to maintain, operate and use the Equipment on the terms and conditions outlined in that certain International Terminal Equipment Maintenance and Operating Agreement ("Agreement"), a copy of which Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>001700</u>; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the International Terminal Equipment Maintenance and Operating Agreement between San Francisco Terminal Equipment Company, LLC and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 001700

Date Passed:

Resolution approving Equipment Maintenance and Operating Agreement between San Francisco Terminal Equipment Company LLC and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

October 16, 2000 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Katz Excused: 1 - Becerril File No. 001700

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 16, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

OCT 272000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.